
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 4 July 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 

using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  
 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Flanagan and Hewitson 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Unique 
Convenience Store, Cheetham Service Station, Waterloo 
Road, Cheetham, Manchester, M8 8GJ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 74 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Special Lahori Ice 
Bar, 84 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AL 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

75 - 132 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 24 June 2022 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 4 July 2022 
 
Subject: Unique Convenience Store, Cheetham Service Station, Waterloo 

Road, Cheetham, Manche
[...]
 the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

Section 7: Local factors   
This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 
account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  
Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are 
recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

 Identified risk factors specific to the licensed premises 

 Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area 

 Consistency with relevant Council strategies 

 The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 
businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  

 Proximity to sensitive uses (Cheetwood Primary School) 

 Ability to clean and maintain the street scene 

Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 
licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants are not 
obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The degree to 
which standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the 
risk posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to the 
individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not exhaustive and 
the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues raised in any 
representation that may fall outside them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

Page 11

Item 4



MS3 Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol  

MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol  
MS6 Provide a Duty of Care for intoxicated or vulnerable 

customers and medical emergencies  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 

MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, 

and adequate arrangements for the secure and 

responsible storage of refuse 

MS12   Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales 

6. Conclusion 

6.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

6.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

6.3 The Panel must take such of the steps set out below that it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
a) To grant the licence subject to the conditions consistent with the operating 

schedule accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify to 
such extent as they consider appropriate; 

b) To reject the whole or part of the application 

6.4 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

6.5 However, conditions should not be imposed on a licence which are unrelated to 
the variation sought. 

6.6 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of the 
application.  

6.7 The Panel’s determinati
[...]
 these issues. 
 
Therefore, the hours requested by the applicant for 24 hour alcohol sales are not suitable for a 
premises in this particular area as the access to alcohol around the clock will almost certainly 
exacerbate these issues and see people’s quality of life diminish. 
 
Furthermore, the proposed DPS in the application, Summaiya Nabeel, is also the DPS at the Nisa 
store on Hill Lane in Higher Blackley, which is approximately 3.5 miles away, so we are concerned that 
the control over both premises would be compromised if these hours were granted. 
 
With the premises being directly opposite a primary school GMP are concerned that the premises 
could become a magnet for street drinkers as it would be selling alcohol earlier than other off licences 
in the area which means that they could well be drunk by the time the children begin to arrive for 
school and this could have a damaging effect on the children attending the school. 
 
The applicant has offered no further measures to demonstrate how the 4 licensing objectives would 
not be undermined if this variation was granted other than service through a hatch. 
 
Therefore, GMP asks that this application is refused. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64

Item 4Appendix 7,



 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 
Name Lauren Connell 
Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address  
Telephone Number  
 
Premise Details 
Application Ref No 274695 
Name of Premises Unique Convenience Store 
Address Cheetham Service Station, Waterloo Road, 

Cheetham, Manchester, M8 8GJ 
 
Representation 
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  

Page 65

Item 4Appendix 7,



The Licensing and out of hours team (LOOHT) have assessed the likely 
impact of the grant of this variation of the existing premises license, taking into 
account a numbers of factors, including the nature of the area in which the 
premises is located, the hours applied for and any potential risk that the 
granting of this licence could lead to issues of public nuisance. 
 
As a result of this assessment, we have concerns that the granting of this 
variation application is likely to lead to issues of public nuisance, these 
concerns are specifically that the grant of this licence is likely to lead to 
complaints of noise from customers visiting the premises and potential of a 
build-up of litter during the later hours applied for. 
 
The current hours for licensable activities are: 
Sale by retail of alcohol: 08:00 to 23:00  
 
The variation application seeks to request a licence to sell alcohol 24 hours a 
day. When considering the request to implement the hours of licensable 
activities, we feel public nuisance is likely to be created by increased noise 
from customers arriving and leaving throughout the night and particularly 
those who could be refused the sale of alcohol. There is a potential risk of this 
premises becoming a “go to” from revellers leaving venues within the City 
Centre as this is located within meters of Bury New Road, a main 
thoroughfare to and from the City Centre who would normally be heading 
home and leaving the area. If refused alcohol this could create people 
loitering in the area also causing nuisance to the residents in the vicinity 
undermining the licensing objectives. 
 
Furthermore, although the applicant has stated that they wish to serve alcohol 
through a hatch service only, they have not stipulated what hours they wish to 
implement this. Giving rise to concerns that all sales will be taking place 
externally further adding to the risk of noise emanating from customers visiting 
the premises.  
 
As the application is for 24 hours and becoming a “go to premises”, it has the 
potential to attract street drinkers, street community to gather, street drink, 
beg and cause antisocial behaviour around the premises, significantly 
disturbing nearby residents throughout the night and early hours, undermining 
the prevention of public nuisance and prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objectives. These two main issues have not been addressed in the 
application and no evidence of how this is to be managed.  
 
Should the extension in hours be granted, there is a high likelihood that this 
would lead to issues of litter in the surrounding area something which is 
already a serious issue within this area of Cheetham. The hours also raise 
concerns over the ability of the premises to clean and maintain the street 
scene ahead of the morning as the premises will be operating 24 hours there 
will be no specific times outlined to clear litter at the closing and opening of 
the premises as per the licence. 
 
Annex 2, Condition 5: 

Management and staff shall ensure that any litter generated by 
customers in the immediate vicinity is collected both during and after the 
close of operational hours. Management will ensure there are available 

Page 66

Item 4Appendix 7,



litter reciprocals outside the premises for customers to dispose of refuse. 
  
LOOH believe that the premises operating 24 hours a day in a residential area 
will be conflicting with the Licensing Policy 2021-2026 and Licensing 
Objectives will not be upheld.  
 
Consulting the Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 the following is 
relevant-  
 
The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 
businesses, 
particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance 
7.28 Where its discretion is engaged, the licensing authority will give 
consideration to the appropriateness of hours applied for, having regard to the 
location of premises and their likely effect on the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives. While it is recognised that in some circumstances flexible 
licensing hours for the sale of alcohol can help to ensure that concentrations 
of customers leaving premises simultaneously are avoided, the licensing 
authority will consider restricting hours to ensure the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, subject to relevant representations being made in relation 
to the hours applied for, should the licensing authority deem this appropriate 
and proportionate following a hearing. 
7.29 The authority considers that later hours will typically be more sensitive 
and higher risk in causing problems. 
7.31 It is recognised that in spite of the quality of the operation of the 
business, where patrons are out of the control of the licensee, the lateness of 
the terminal hour for the premises will often be a contributory factor in the 
potential for disturbance. 
7.32 Therefore, where its discretion is engaged, the authority will be mindful of 
the density of residential use in proximity to the premises and the level of risk 
of nuisance arising. The authority expects that terminal hours will normally be 
earlier to promote the licensing objectives for licensed premises located in 
areas with a higher density of residential property. 
7.35 Where its discretion is engaged, the licensing authority will not consider 
the fact that other premises in the vicinity already have similar hours as a 
justification for granting similar or extended hours, and each application will be 
considered on its individual merits. 
 
Ability to clean and maintain the street scene 
7.40 The licensing authority will expect operators to cleanse outside their 
premises, particularly at the close of business. Further, where its discretion is 
engaged, the licensing authority will take account of the potential impact of the 
premises upon litter problems in the area and take such steps that are 
deemed appropriate and proportionate to address such issues. Consideration 
will be given to the number of rubbish bins in the area to adequately cope with 
litter levels, as well as the general cleanliness of the area. 
 
Applicants are asked to outline additional steps that they will implement to 
show how they will further promote the four licensing objectives. Given that 
the applicant has requested to increase their alcohol sale hours by 9 hours 
creating a 24 hours licence, the applicant has failed to consider any of the 
above issues and address these within their application.  
 

Page 67

Item 4Appendix 7,



8. Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
8.1 Applicants are required to set out in their operating schedule the steps 
they propose to take in operating the premises to promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 
Relevant Standards are: 
MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol 
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 
premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 
adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of refuse 
 
We would expect a premises wishing to open 24 hours to have more robust 
conditions in their operating schedule. The application has not detailed how 
issues will be managed or any noise mitigation measures.  
 
LOOH therefore recommend that this application is refused.  
 
Recommendation: Refuse Application 
 

Page 68

Item 4Appendix 7,



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Item 4Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 4 July 2022 
 
Subject: Special Lahori Ice Bar, 84 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AL - App 

ref: Premises Licence (new) 274514 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
A
[...]
is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 

Page 79

Item 5



objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following secti
[...]
licensing authority expects of 

licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 

Page 80

Item 5



appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants are 
not obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The degree to 
which standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the 
risk posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to 
the individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not 
exhaustive and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues 
raised in any representation that may fall outside them.   

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (e.g. beer gardens, smoking 

areas, table and chair areas on the highway) 
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 

adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 

refuse 

 Section 11: The use of tables and chairs on the public highway 
 This section provides that the operation of any areas on the public highway 

licensed for tables and chairs should be considered with regard to all relevant 
Standards set out in Section 8 of the Policy. 

 Conclusion 

4.6   A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

4.7   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of
[...]
commended N/A 

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

 

Page 130

Item 5Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Item 5Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Unique Convenience Store, Cheetham Service Station, Waterloo Road, Cheetham, Manchester, M8 8GJ
	274695 Appendix 1 (PUBLISH)
	274695 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	274695 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	274695 Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	274695 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	274695 Appendix 4 (PUBLISH)
	274695 Appendix 5 (PUBLISH)
	274695 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Special Lahori Ice Bar, 84 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AL
	Appendix 1 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (Publish)
	Appendix 4 (Publish)
	Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  4 July 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 4 July 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Flanagan and Hewitson  
 
LACHP/21/51. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Unique 

Convenience Store, Cheetham Service Station, Waterloo 
Road, Cheetham, Manchester, M8 8GJ  

 
The Hearing Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding an application for a Premises Licence Variation for Unique 
Convenience Store, Cheetham Service Station, Waterloo Road, Cheetham, 
Manchester, M8 8GJ  
  
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
  
The Applicant addressed the Panel about the reasons for the application for a 24-
hour licence. This was described as to increase sales. The Panel heard that the 
Applicant had held the licence for 4 years and during this time, there had been no 
issues at the premises regarding the sale of alcohol. The Applicant explained that all 
alcohol would be sold through a hatch and confirmed that, at present, one member of 
staff was on site at night, but this would increase to two should the licence be 
granted. The Applicant also confirmed on questioning that an application to change 
the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) to the Store Managers should the 
variation be granted. 
  
The Panel then heard from GMP who had submitted representation to the variation 
and requested that it be refused. This was because of an existing street drinking and 
antisocial behaviour issue in the area, which had been confirmed by the local policing 
team. GMP expressed the view that should the variation be granted, this would 
exacerbate those problems. GMP also highlighted the premises’ proximity to the 
nearby primary school and the potential detrimental effect on pupils from street 
drinkers who could congregate should the variation be granted. GMP asked the 
Panel to note that there were no other premises within a 5-minute drive that have a 
24-hour licence and indicated that should a 24-hour licence be granted, the premises 
would become a magnet for street drinkers. In addition, concerned was expressed 
about the Applicant’s status as DPS at two separate sites, adding that whilst it is 
permissible to be a DPS at more than one site, there were concerns over how time 
would be split over those sites, especially where one of those premises had a 24 
hour licence. The Panel was also invited to note that when the Applicant cant first 
applied for a premises licence for this site, a 24-hour licence, with hours of 8am until 
11pm being subsequently granted. GMP gave emphasis to the same problems still 
remaining at large at the location, since the initial application was made.  
 
The Panel then heard from representatives from the Licensing and Out of Hours 
(LOOH) team who had also submitted representations about the variation. LOOH 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  4 July 2022 

representatives also invited the Panel to refuse the variation due to the creation of 
public nuisance. The main concerns raised were the location of the premises, the 
negative effect it will have on residents, the litter it would cause in the area and the 
exacerbation of the street drinking problem. LOOH representatives said that whilst 
the premises is located near industrial units, it remained in close proximity to a 
residential area (Cheetham ward) and the nearby primary school. They also asserted 
that from their experience, this premises was likely to become a destination for late 
night revellers which could further exacerbate the ongoing litter issue for local 
residents. They also raised concerns over the potential to significantly disturb nearby 
residents throughout the night and early hours, undermining the prevention of public 
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objectives. They 
expressed a view that the Applicant had not carried out any “due diligence” checks 
and had not supplied sufficient information in the application in respect of how the 
Licensing Objectives would be upheld, noting that no additional conditions had been 
put forward by the Applicant.   In terms of relevant case law, LOOH representative 
reminded the Panel that the case of Thwaites confirms that the expertise of officers 
can be considered professional opinion based upon their previous experience and it 
is to be treated as ‘real evidence’.  The case of Hope and Glory was also referenced 
as it confirmed that it is an important decision which illustrates that licensed 
premises, and the activities that take place within those premises, exist in a dynamic 
environment and should not be looked at entirely in isolation.  Lastly, LOOH 
representatives asked the Committee to consider the case of Abu Hanif Vs East 
Lindsey which reaffirmed  the principle that Responsible Authorities need not wait for 
the licensing objectives to be undermined before objecting to a licence being granted.  
  
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
Licensing Objectives. 
  
The Panel firstly, reminded themselves of the main principles needed to consider 
from the case law submitted by the LOOH’s team when considering such 
applications.  
  
Secondly, the Panel considered the relevant sections of the Manchester City Council 
Statement of Licensing Policy which states:  
  
7.28     Where its discretion is engaged, the licensing authority will give consideration 

to the appropriateness of hours applied for, having regard to the location of 
premises and their likely effect on the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives. While it is recognised that in some circumstances flexible licensing 
hours for the sale of alcohol can help to ensure that concentrations of 
customers leaving premises simultaneously are avoided, the licensing 
authority will consider restricting hours to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, subject to relevant representations being made in relation to the 
hours applied for, should the licensing authority deem this appropriate and 
proportionate following a hearing.  
 

7.29     The authority considers that later hours will typically be more sensitive and 
higher risk in causing problems.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  4 July 2022 

7.30     Applicants are strongly encouraged only to apply for hours that they 
realistically intend to operate, as later hours are typically more likely to attract 
objections.  
 

7.31     It is recognised that in spite of the quality of the operation of the business, 
where patrons are out of the control of the licensee, the lateness of the 
terminal hour for the premises will often be a contributory factor in the potential 
for disturbance.  
  

7.32     Therefore, where its discretion is engaged, the authority will be mindful of the 
density of residential use in proximity to the premises and the level of risk of 
nuisance arising. The authority expects that terminal hours will normally be 
earlier to promote the licensing objectives for licensed premises located in 
areas with a higher density of residential property.  
 

7.33     Later hours will generally be more appropriate within the city centre than other 
areas due to the developed infrastructure in respect of managing a later night-
time economy, such as the comprehensive integrated CCTV network, 
increased access to public transport, cleansing services, and a more visible 
enforcement presence. In mixed-use environments, such as the city centre, 
noisier impacts are not always derived from actions of a small number of 
excessively antisocial individuals but can also come from large numbers of 
people going about the business of having a good time. While such 
environments will not be expected to be completely noise-free and peaceful 
environments, the authority considers that noise affecting residential 
properties should remain within tolerable levels such that home life remains 
viable and restful sleep a possibility.  
 

7.34     Where noise nuisances can be clearly identified as arising from the activities 
of customers of a specific licensed premises, or there is risk identified upon 
application of such nuisance occurring, where its discretion is engaged, the 
licensing authority may reduce the trading hours of licensed premises on the 
grounds of their noise impact if it is determined that the licensing objectives 
will be undermined. Where objections are made to the lateness of the terminal 
hour, it would be appropriate for an applicant to engage with local residents 
and other parties to try to address the issues raised. The licensing authority 
would strongly encourage applicants to engage proactively prior to the making 
of an application and as appropriate when an application is pending.  
 

7.35     Where its discretion is engaged, the licensing authority will not consider the 
fact that other premises in the vicinity already have similar hours as a 
justification for granting similar or extended hours, and each application will be 
considered on its individual merits 
 
Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
  

8.1       Applicants are required to set out in their operating schedule the steps they 
propose to take in operating the premises to promote the licensing objectives. 

  
MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  4 July 2022 

MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 
premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and adequate 
arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of refuse 

  
Thirdly, the Panel considered the written application completed by the Applicant. The 
Panel’s view was that the application submitted by the Applicant was very poor. It 
had no information to show how the licensing objectives will be upheld on a 24-hour 
licences, save for the alcohol will be served through a hatch. It clearly does not 
address the relevant standards set out in MCC’s Licensing Policy. (Section quoted 
above) 
  
Fourthly, the Panel considered the evidence given during the hearing. The Applicant 
did not provide the Panel with any further detail as to how she would uphold the 
licensing objectives. When questioned during the hearing about dealing with 
vulnerable people attending the premises and controlling queues at the premises (if 
they occurred in the late hours) the Applicant was not able to provide any explanation 
as to what steps/measures she would adopt in such circumstances.  
  
Fifthly, the Panel accepted the evidence presented by GMP (which was 
unchallenged) that there is currently an issue with street drinker and anti-social 
behaviour in that area and by granting of this 24-hour licence will only exacerbate this 
problem. Whilst this Applicant currently has a licence until 11pm and has operated 
without any issues it was clear from the evidence that being able to provide off sales 
24 hours a day is very much a different operation especially in the noise sensitive 
hours. No evidence was presented in the application nor at the hearing as to how the 
applicant will deal with street drinking and people gathering at the premises.  
  
Sixthly, the Panel accepted the evidence given by the LOOH team regarding the 
issues of litter in the surrounding area and by the granting of this licence would only 
exacerbate this issue.   
  
Finally, the premises is located opposite a primary school and the Panel accept the 
evidence presented by GMP that “with the premises being directly opposite a primary 
school GMP are concerned that the premises could become a magnet for street 
drinkers as it would be selling alcohol earlier than the other off licences in the area 
which means that they could well be drunk by the time the children begin to arrive for 
school and this could have a damaging effect on the children attending the school.”  
  
For all those reasons the Panel refused the application to vary the licence. 
  
Decision 
  
To refuse the application. 
  
 
LACHP/21/52. Application for a New Premises Licence - Special Lahori Ice 

Bar, 84 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AL - now granted - 
WITHDRAWN  

 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  4 July 2022 

The Hearing Panel were informed that all objections had been withdrawn and 
therefore no decision was necessary. 
 
 
 


